

No. 11-1085

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMGEN INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CONNECTICUT RETIREMENT
PLANS AND TRUST FUNDS,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF SHAREHOLDER AND
CONSUMER ATTORNEYS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

WILLIAM C. FREDERICKS
Counsel of Record
ANN M. LIPTON
BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMAN LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
(212) 554-1400
william@blbglaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. MATERIALITY IS A COMPLEX QUESTION THAT USUALLY REQUIRES A FULL RECORD FOR ACCURATE RESOLUTION.....	4
II. IN THE SIMPLEST CASES, MATERIALITY IS DECIDED ON THE PLEADINGS.....	9
III. MATERIALITY DETERMINATIONS AT CLASS CERTIFICATION ARE IMPRACTICAL AND WOULD WASTE JUDICIAL RESOURCES	13
A. The Initial Stages of Section 10(b) Litigation Are Already Unusually Prolonged.....	13
B. Materiality is Difficult to Evaluate at Class Certification.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
C. “Price Impact” Evidence is Not a Workable Proxy for Materiality	18
D. Cases Cited by Petitioners’ <i>Amici</i> Illustrate the Perils Of Having Courts Evaluate Materiality at Class Certification	23
IV. SECURITIES CLASS ACTIONS CONTRIBUTE TO STRONGER MARKETS AND GOOD CORPORATE GOVERNANCE	28
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009)	31
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Pharmacia Corp.</i> , 554 F.3d 342 (3d Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 266 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	25
<i>In re American Apparel, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 1131684 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 13, 2012)	11
<i>In re American International Group Sec. Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 157 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	17, 18, 25, 26
<i>In re Amgen Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 1009 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....	10, 11
<i>Asher v. Baxter Int’l Inc.</i> , 377 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2004)	7, 8
<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Securities, Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 1353523 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 2012)	12
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Berks County Empl. Ret. Fund v. First Am. Corp.,</i> 734 F. Supp. 2d 533 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	26
<i>In re Bradley Pharms., Inc. Secs. Litig.,</i> 421 F. Supp. 2d 822 (D.N.J. 2006)	16
<i>Cammer v. Bloom,</i> 711 F. Supp. 1264 (D.N.J. 1989)	15
<i>Carlucci v. Han,</i> 2012 WL 3242618 (E.D. Va. Aug. 7, 2012)	11
<i>Casella v. Webb,</i> 883 F.2d 805 (9th Cir. 1989)	5
<i>Castellano v. Young & Rubicam, Inc.,</i> 257 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001)	6
<i>In re Cavanaugh,</i> 306 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2002)	14, 29
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,</i> 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)	13
<i>City of Monroe Empls. Ret. Sys. v. Bridgestone Corp.,</i> 399 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.,</i> 588 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (C.D. Cal. 2008)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Credit Suisse First Boston Corp. (Lantronix, Inc.) Analyst Sec. Litig., 250 F.R.D. 137 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)</i>	21, 23, 24, 25
<i>Curry v. Hansen Med., Inc., 2012 WL 3242447 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2012)</i>	14
<i>In re Donald J. Trump Casino Sec. Litig., 7 F.3d 357 (3d Cir. 1993)</i>	6
<i>Eastwood Enters., LLC v. Farha, 2008 WL 687351 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 11, 2008)</i>	14
<i>ECA & Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chi. v. JP Morgan Chase Co., 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009)</i>	5
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co., 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>FindWhat Investor Group v. FindWhat.com, 658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011)</i>	19
<i>Freudenberg v. E*Trade Fin. Corp., 712 F. Supp. 2d 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)</i>	17
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co., 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000)</i>	7
<i>Garber v. Legg Mason Inc., 347 Fed. Appx. 665 (2d Cir. 2009)</i>	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Greenhouse v. MCG Capital Corp.</i> , 392 F.3d 650 (4th Cir. 2004)	4, 22
<i>Iron Workers Local 16 Pension Fund v. Hilb Rogal & Hobbs Co.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 571 (E.D. Va. 2006)	12
<i>Krogman v. Sterritt</i> , 202 F.R.D. 467 (N.D. Tex. 2001)	15
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	8, 18
<i>Litwin v. Blackstone Group, L.P.</i> , 634 F.3d 706 (2d Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Lormand v. US Unwired, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009)	6, 7, 16
<i>In re Massey Energy Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 3156765 (S.D. W. Va. Mar. 27, 2012)	7
<i>In re MBIA, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 700 F. Supp. 2d 566 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	11
<i>McCormick v. Fund Am. Cos.</i> , 26 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 1994)	6-7
<i>Media Gen., Inc. v. Tomlin</i> , 387 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Merrill Lynch Auction Rate Sec. Litig.</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 378 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	12
<i>In re Merrill Lynch Auction Rate Sec. Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 1994707 (S.D.N.Y. June 4, 2012)	12
<i>In re Monster Worldwide Securities Litigation</i> , 251 F.R.D. 132 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	27
<i>In re Moody’s Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 274 F.R.D. 480 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	23, 24
<i>In re Moody’s Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 493 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	24
<i>In re NAHC, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 306 F.3d 1314 (3d Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Norfolk County Ret. Sys. v. Ustian</i> , 2009 WL 2386156 (N.D. Ill. July 28, 2009)	16
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000)	5
<i>In re NTL Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 347 F. Supp. 2d 15 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	8
<i>Phillips v. Triad Guar., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 259951 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 27, 2012)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re PolyMedica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 432 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005)	15
<i>In re Priceline.com Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 1366450 (D. Conn. June 7, 2005)	15
<i>Provenz v. Miller</i> , 102 F.3d 1478 (9th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>In re Qwest Commc'ns Int'l, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 2005 U.S Dist. LEXIS 11618 (D. Colo. June 7, 2005)	15
<i>In re Sadia, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 269 F.R.D. 298 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	27
<i>Salomon Analyst Winstar Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 510526 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2006)	12
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010)	20, 21
<i>In re Seracare Life Sciences, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 935583 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2007)	11
<i>Shapiro v. UJB Fin. Corp.</i> , 964 F.2d 272 (3d Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Shaw v. Digital Equip. Corp.</i> , 82 F.3d 1194 (1st Cir. 1996)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Slayton v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 604 F.3d 758 (2d Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Smith v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 286 F. Supp. 2d 707 (E.D. Va. 2003)	12
<i>Steiner v. MedQuist Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2827740 (D.N.J. Sept. 29, 2006)	16
<i>In re SunPower Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 7404238 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 19, 2011)	14
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	10
<i>In re Transkaryotic Therapies</i> , 319 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D. Mass. 2004)	7
<i>TSC Industries, Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U. S. 438 (1976)	4
<i>In re UBS Auction Rate Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 2541166 (S.D.N.Y. June 10, 2010)	12
<i>Virginia Bankshares v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991)	5
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	18, 19, 22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A., Sec. Litig.,</i> 634 F. Supp. 2d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	8, 18
<i>In re Wash. Mut., Inc. Sec.,</i> 694 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (W.D. Wash. 2009).	8
<i>In re Wash. Mut., Inc.,</i> 2010 WL 4272567 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 12, 2010)	15
<i>In re White Elec. Designs Corp. Sec. Litig.,</i> 416 F.Supp.2d 754 (D. Ariz. 2006).	11
<i>White v. H&R Block, Inc.,</i> 2004 WL 1698628 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2004)	12
<i>Wilamowsky v.</i> <i>Take-Two Interactive Software, Inc.,</i> 818 F. Supp. 2d 744 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).	11
<i>Wolfe v. Aspenbio Pharma,</i> 2012 WL 4040344 (D. Colo. Sept. 13, 2012)	11
<i>In re XenoPort, Inc. Sec. Litig.,</i> 2011 WL 6153134 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 12, 2011).	11
<i>In re XM Satellite Radio Holdings Sec. Litig.,</i> 237 F.R.D. 13 (D.D.C. 2006).	14
<i>In re Yukos Oil Co. Sec. Litig,</i> 2006 WL 3026024 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2006)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C. §78u-4.	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. §78u-5.	6
17 C.F.R. §229.101	24
FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	2, 10, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Janet Cooper Alexander, <i>Do the Merits Matter? A Study of Settlements in Securities Class Actions</i> , 43 Stan. L. Rev. 497 (1991)	29
Stephen M. Bainbridge & G. Mitu Gulati, <i>How Do Judges Maximize? (The Same Way Everybody Else Does--Boundedly): Rules of Thumb in Securities Fraud Opinions</i> , 51 Emory L.J. 83 (2002)	10, 13
Sanjai Bhagat & Roberta Romano, <i>Event Studies and the Law, Part I</i> , 4 Am. L. & Econ. Rev. 141 (2002)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
C.S. Agnes Cheng <i>et al.</i> , <i>Institutional Monitoring Through Shareholder Litigation</i> , 95 J. Fin. Econ. 356 (2010).....	29, 32
Stephen J. Choi <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Screening Effect of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act</i> , 6 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 35 (2009)	31
James D. Cox, <i>Making Securities Fraud Class Actions Virtuous</i> , 39 Ariz. L. Rev. 497 (1997) ..	30
Jill E. Fisch, <i>Cause for Concern: Causation and Federal Securities Fraud</i> , 94 Iowa L. Rev. 811 (2009)	21
Jill E. Fisch, <i>The Overstated Promise of Corporate Governance</i> , 77 U. Chi. L. Rev. 923 (2010).....	29
J. Maria Glover, <i>The Structural Role of Private Enforcement Mechanisms in Public Law</i> , 53 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1137 (2012).....	33
Sean J. Griffith, <i>Towards an Ethical Duty to Market Investors</i> , 35 Conn. L. Rev. 1223 (2003).	19
David A. Hoffman, <i>The “Duty” To Be a Rational Shareholder</i> , 90 Minn. L. Rev. 537 (2006)	10
Christine Hurt, <i>The Undercivilization of Corporate Law</i> , 33 Iowa J. Corp. L. 361 (2008) .	31

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Samuel Issacharoff, <i>Regulating After the Fact</i> , 56 Depaul L. Rev. 375 (2007)	32-33
Jared N. Jennings, Simi Kedia, and Shivaram Rajgopal, <i>The Deterrent Effects of SEC Enforcement and Class Action Litigation</i> (December 2011), http://ssrn.com/abstract= 1868578	32
Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Basic at Twenty: Rethinking Fraud on the Market</i> , 2009 Wis. L. Rev. 151 . . .	21
Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Compared to What? Econometric Evidence and the Counterfactual Difficulty</i> , 35 J. Corp. L. 183 (2009)	19, 20
Arthur Levitt, <i>The “Numbers Game,” Remarks at NYU Center for Law and Business</i> (Sept. 28, 1998), available at http://www.sec.gov/news/ speech/speecharchive/1998/spch220.txt	9
Gideon Mark, <i>Confidential Witnesses in Securities Litigation</i> , 36 Iowa J. Corp. L. 551 (2011)	15
Brian Carson McTier & John K. Wald, <i>The Causes and Consequences of Securities Class Action Litigation</i> , 17 J. Corp. Fin. 649 (2011)	32
Geoffrey Miller, <i>Access to Justice: Investor Suits in the Era of the Roberts Court: A Modest Proposal for Securities Fraud Pleading after Tellabs</i> , 75 Law & Contemp. Probs. 93 (2012) . . .	30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Geraldine Szott Moohr, <i>The Balance Among Corporate Criminal Liability, Private Civil Suits, and Regulatory Enforcement</i> , 46 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1459 (2009)	32
NERA Economic Consulting, <i>Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2011 Year-End Review</i> (2011)	29
Stefan J. Padfield, <i>Is Puffery Material to Investors? Maybe We Should Ask Them</i> , 10 U. Pa. J. Bus. & Emp. L. 339 (2008)	13
Hillary A. Sale, <i>Judging Heuristics</i> , 35 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 903 (2002)	31
Richard C. Sauer, <i>The Erosion of the Materiality Standard in the Enforcement of the Federal Securities Laws</i> , 62 Bus. Law. 317 (2007)	4, 5
Joel Seligman, <i>The Merits Do Matter: A Comment on Professor Grundfest's "Disimplying Private Rights of Action Under the Federal Securities Laws: The Commission's Authority,"</i> 108 Harv. L. Rev. 438 (1994)	30
Leonard B. Simon & William S. Dato, <i>Legislating on a False Foundation: The Erroneous Academic Underpinnings of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995</i> , 33 San Diego L. Rev. 959 (1996).....	30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Stanford Law School and Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings: 2011 Year in Review</i> (2012).....	14, 31
Frank Torchio, <i>Proper Event Study Analysis in Securities Litigation</i> , 35 J. Corp. Law 159 (Fall 2009)	19, 20
Elliott J. Weiss & John S. Beckerman, <i>Let the Money Do the Monitoring: How Institutional Investors Can Reduce Agency Costs in Securities Class Actions</i> , 104 Yale L.J. 2053 (1995)	30
Thomas E. Willging, et al., <i>Empirical Study of Class Actions in Four Federal District Courts: Final Report to the Advisory Committee on Civil Rules</i> (Federal Judicial Center 1996)	30
